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APPLICABILITY 
 
This rate schedule is available for service to irrigation water pumps dedicated solely for 
irrigation water pumping.  Only irrigation water pump loads of 15 HP or larger will be served 
under this rate schedule.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY 
 
Texas Service Area 
 

 
 
 
 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will either be single or three phase at the option 
of the Company and at a standard Company approved voltage.  All service will be taken at 
one point of delivery designated by the Company and at one of the Company’s standard 
types of service.  Electric energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring 
device, of each kind needed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MONTHLY RATES 
 

 
 

STANDARD SERVICE RATE - This rate is closed to new service and reconnection 
applications. 
 

 
 

Customer Charge (per meter per month) $22.48  
  

Energy Charge per kWh 
Summer 

(June through September) 
Non-Summer 

(October through May) 
 
 

All kWh $0.12931 $0.09932  
  

The Summer period shall be the months of June through September.  The Non-Summer 
period shall be all other months. 
 
ALTERNATIVE TIME-OF-DAY (TOD) RATE 
 
This rate is available to current customers and new service applications. 
 

 
 
 
 

Customer Charge (per meter per month) $22.48  
  

Energy Charge per kWh 
Summer 

(June through September) 
Non-Summer 

(October through May) 
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  On-Peak Period $0.47121 ---------  
  Off-Peak Period $0.08385 $0.09932  
 
The On-Peak Period shall be from 1:00 p.m. through 5:00 p.m., Mountain Daylight Time, 
Monday through Friday, for the Summer months.  The Off-Peak Period shall be all other 
hours not covered in the On-Peak Period. 
 
The Customer that elects to take service under the Alternative Time-Of-Day (TOD) Rate, 
must do so for a minimum of twelve (12) months. If at the conclusion of the initial twelve 
(12) month period of service under the Alternative TOD rate, the total billings for the 12-
month period exceed billings for the same period under the Standard Service rate, the 
Customer may opt to revert to the Standard Service rate.  In this event, the Company will 
reset the Customer’s account to the Standard Service rate and credit the Customer for the 
difference in billings under the Alternative TOD rate and the Standard Service rate for the 
12-month review period. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE 
 
The monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge, Other Applicable Riders, and Tax 
Adjustment. 
 
FIXED FUEL FACTOR 
 
This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 
(Fixed Fuel Factor). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 
All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Company 
riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of 
those riders. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 
The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance.  A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Company by the due date.  If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Company business day shall apply. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Company offices. 
 
The Term of Contract for service under this rate schedule shall be not less than one (1) year 
during which time the Customer will maintain an active account and will pay the monthly 
minimum regardless of whether or not service is consumed. 
 
PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONDITIONS FOR SERVICE AVAILABILITY 
 
Service will be provided under the provisions of the Company’s Line Extension Policy. 
 

 
 
 
 

DISCONTINUANCE OF USE BY CUSTOMER 
 
Where use of service is discontinued by the Customer or payments for any billing year are 
not made in accordance with the rate schedule, the Company may at such time, after 
issuance of a disconnect notice, remove the Company-installed facilities used to provide 
service with no further liability by the Company to the Customer.  Such removal shall not 
relieve the Customer of any payments due to the Company for service. 
 
Service reconnections following disconnection at Customer request or for non-payment will 
be made under the available Alternative TOD rate. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 


